

No. 23-568

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

ROBERT BARTLETT, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MUHAMMAD BAASIRI, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSOR WILLIAM S. DODGE AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN  
DOUGLASS A. MITCHELL\*  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN J. MARSHALL  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW,  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
dmitchell@jenner.com

*\* Admission in the District of  
Columbia pending; practicing  
under direct supervision of  
members of the D.C. Bar*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* .....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT .....1

ARGUMENT .....4

I. The Court of Appeals Erred in Its Analysis  
of the FSIA’s Structure, Purpose, and  
History .....5

    A. The Decision Below Is Not Supported  
    by the FSIA’s Structure .....5

    B. The Decision Below Is Not Supported  
    by the FSIA’s Purpose.....10

    C. The Decision Below Is Not Supported  
    by History .....15

II. The United States’ Other Arguments Are  
Unconvincing.....19

CONCLUSION.....22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Watts</i> , 138 U.S. 694 (1891) .....	7
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	6, 10
<i>Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Democratic Republic of the Congo v. Belgium)</i> , 2002 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 14).....	13
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69 (2023).....	10
<i>Bearbones, Inc. v. Peerless Indemnity Insurance Co.</i> , 936 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	8
<i>Beierwaltes v. L’Office Federale de la Culture de la Confederation Suisse</i> , 999 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	5
<i>Cengiz v. bin Salman</i> , No. 20-cv-3009, 2022 WL 17475400 (D.D.C. Dec. 6, 2022).....	13
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	7
<i>Conolly v. Taylor</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 556 (1829) .....	2, 6
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) .....	1-2, 9-10
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004) .....	2, 6, 8
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	6
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....	7, 9

<i>Mollan v. Torrance</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 537 (1824) .....	6-7
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	20
<i>Oliver American Trading Co. v. Government of the United States of Mexico</i> , 264 U.S. 440 (1924) .....	15-17, 21
<i>Oliver American Trading Co. v. Government of the United States of Mexico</i> , 5 F.2d 659 (2d Cir. 1924) .....	19
<i>Olympia Express, Inc. v. Linee Aeree Italiane, S.p.A.</i> , 509 F.3d 347 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	1, 14, 18
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014) .....	10, 18
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	5, 10, 17-18
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	13, 17, 20
<i>TIG Insurance Co. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 967 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	1, 7, 11-12
<i>Türkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 264 (2023) .....	6, 10, 17
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013) .....	7
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	6, 18
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a) .....	5, 10, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	7-8
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(4) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1332(c).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1332(e).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1441(d).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1602 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a).....	8, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b).....	7-9, 12, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)(2) .....	4, 8-9, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)(3).....	4, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	5-6, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	10, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	10, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1605B.....	10, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1606 .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1609 .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a).....	12
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891 (codified as amended in scattered sections of 28 U.S.C.) .....	1, 8
§ 3 .....	8

**RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2..... 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... 1
